Defence Determination, Conditions of service
(Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance)
Commencement Instrument 2024 (No. 20)

I, MICHAEL IAN MCCULLOCH, Director Drafting and Engagement, make the following notifiable
instrument under section 4.12.4 of Defence Determination 2016/19, Conditions of service.

Dated 2 December 2024

Michael McCulloch
Director

Drafting and Engagement
Department of Defence
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1 Name

This instrument is the Defence Determination, Conditions of service (Operation COVID-
19 ASSIST Allowance) Commencement Instrument 2024 (No. 20).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on registration on the Federal Register of Legislation.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under section 4.12.4 of Defence Determination 2016/19,
Conditions of service.

4 Payment of Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance

In relation to a member who falls within the class of members specified in Schedule 1 of
this Instrument, Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance is payable from 4 December
2024.
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Schedule 1—Class of members

1 Class of members

For the purpose of section 4, a member is in the class of members if the member is assigned
one of the following PMKeyS numbers:

8070100
8197406
8214589
8246191
8248257
8255763
8270654
8485945
8492613
8492997
8496691
8519908
8523226
8529431
8532424
8533602
8557027
8593863
8610157
8618293
8628992
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